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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 22-1584 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
2-APS-IS AB Permit with 

Distance Separation Waiver 
North: PD 22-0561 

South: AS-1 (PD 22-0866 in process) 

Comp Plan Designation: RP-2 (Residential Planned-2) East: Gordon Rd. ROW & AS-1 

Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: PD 81-0339A 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-APS-IS Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the incidental sale of beer in sealed containers only 
for consumption off the permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a convenience store, drug store, 
grocery store, supermarket or similar establishment. In such case, the retail display of beer and wine, 
including refrigerated displays, shall occupy no more than 25 percent of the establishment's gross floor 
space. Additionally, the outside display of beer and wine shall be prohibited. 
 
The wet zoning is sought for b existing 7-Eleven store at 13009 Gordon Road in Riverview (folio 77690.5262). 
The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 4,925.33 square feet of indoor area as shown on the revised wet 
zone survey stamped received January 5, 2023. 
 
The property is zoned PD 22-0561 which permits the host use and consideration of the requested AB permit.  
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-APS-IS AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

� The distance from the proposed structure to schools shall be 500 feet. According to the survey submitted 
by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. Summerfield Elementary School is 
located 244 feet to the west. Staff notes the survey also shows a 195-foot separation from the River of 
Like Christian Center, however, according to the applicant, the facility does not include a school. 
Therefore, staff finds that no separation is required from that facility. 

 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
 
Required Separation from Residentially Zoned Property 
 
The applicant requests a 256-foot reduction to the required separation distance from the school to allow a 
separation of 244 feet and the applicant has provided the following justification: 
 

� The proposed alcoholic beverage permit location is separated from the school site by the approximately 
109-foot-wide Balm Riverview Road right-of-way, multiple fences, and an extensive 223-foot-wide 
buffer used for stormwater management. As such if you measured the primary ingress/egress point for the 
school located on Big Bend Road to the corner of the proposed convenience store it is approximately 
579 feet away. 
 

Staff Findings: 
 
� LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

� The proposed wet zoning is approximately 244 feet from the proposed wet zoning to the Summerfield 
Elementary School property boundary. However, the nearest building on the school property is approximately 
470 feet from the proposed wet zoning. Additionally, the school buildings are separated from the proposed 
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wet zoning by a large storm water pond and Balm Riverview Road., and the school site is fenced and visually 
screened by numerous trees. (Figure 1)  

 

 
Figure 1: Summerfield Elementary School   

 
 
� The normal route of vehicular and pedestrian traffic from the proposed wet zoning to the school entrance 

driveway on Bend Road is more than 760 feet. (Figure 2) 
 

 
                       Figure 2: Pedestrian Path 
 
  
� The proposed set zoning is for package sales only of beer and wine in connection with a convenience store, 

drug store, grocery store, supermarket or similar establishment. Additionally, due to restrictions on the retail 
display of the beer and wine, the alcoholic beverage use must be accessory to the host use. 
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� School District staff objects to the proposed wet zoning on the grounds that it does not meet separation 
requirements from Summerfield Elementary School. However, school staff objects to all requested separation 
waivers from schools and provides no basis for the objection, other than the lack of required separation. In the 
subject case, staff finds the circumstances discussed above mitigate the need for the required separation
distance.

� For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on the 
school and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.

Recommendation:
Staff finds the proposed 2-APS-IS Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon the 
revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 4,925.33 square feet, as shown on the revised wet 
zone survey received January 5, 2023.

Staff’s Recommendation Approvable

Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off
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Additional / Revised Information Sheet 
Hillsborough County Planning and Growth Management Department Zoning 

Administration Division 
Date Stamp Here 

Application Number:       Applicant’s Name: 

Reviewing Planner’s Name:  

Application Type:   Current Hearing Date: 

Please check ( ) all appropriate changes / additions: 

  Revised Plans or Request information:      # of Plans Submitted:   Large     Small 

  Acreage (  Added /   Removed) # of Acres:      Changes to Requested Uses 

  Revised Building or Lot Layout   Revised Square Footage (FAR) Info 

  Access Point(s) - (   Added /   Deleted /  Moved)   Detail added 

  Changes to Requested Number of Units (  - Increase,  - Decrease,  - Reallocation) 

 Other:      

Other Additions: 

Revised/Corrected Legal Description  Traffic Analysis 

Party of Record Letter(s) or Petition     Additional Fees – Receipt # 

Letter Requesting a Continuance /  Remand /  Withdrawal 

 Other: 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

  Notification E-Mail Sent        Scanned into OPTIX    Planner Reviewed 
  Transmittal Completed             In-Take Completed by:  ____________________ 

Transmit to:  (check ( ) all that apply) 
  BOCC Records   HARTLine   Sheriff’s Department 
  Planning Commission     Parks & Recreation   SWFWMD 
  Transportation   Community Planning   Water – Reclaimed 
  Community Improvement   Natural Resources   Water Utilities  
  EPC    PGM Project Review   Water – Wastewater 
  Fire Department   School Board 

  City of Plant City   FDOT   Polk County 
  City of Tampa – Sewer   Hazard Mitigation   Public Works – Traffic 
  City of Tampa – Water   H.C. Aviation Authority   Public Works – Roadway  
  City of Temple Terrace   H.C Health Department   Real Estate 
  Federal Aviation Admin   MacDill Air Base   Tampa Bay Water 
  FDA   Pasco County    University Dev Corp 
  FL Dept of Envir. Prot.   Pinellas County   USF Area Civic Assoc
  Other:_____________________________________________________________________________

SU AB 22-1584

Tim Lampkin

SU AB 1/19/2023

Revised Survey and Narrative✔

Received January 5, 2023 
Development Services
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  Application Number: SU AB 22-1584 
 
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 
 

Alcoholic Beverage Permit - Waivers 
7Eleven @ NEC of Old Big Bend Rd and Balm Riverview Rd 

 
 
The applicant is seeking a 2APS-IS (Incidental Sales) Alcoholic Beverage Permit –
Waiver (beer and wine to be sold in sealed containers only for consumption off the 
permitted premises - package sales) for a 7Eleven convenience store at the northeast 
corner of Old Big Bend Rd and Balm Riverview Rd in Hillsborough County (“7Eleven 
Site”).  
 
2-APS-IS (Incidental Sales) is for the incidental sale of beer and wine in sealed 
containers only for consumption off the permitted premises (package sales) in connection 
with a convenience store, drug store, grocery store, supermarket or similar establishment. 
In such case the retail display of beer and wine, including refrigerated displays, shall 
occupy no more than 25 percent of the establishment's gross floor space. Additionally, 
the outside display of beer and wine shall be prohibited. 
 
7Eleven is a convenience store also offering gasoline sales and specializing in food sales, 
including a large selection of fresh foods.  The proposed store will contain approximately 
4,825.33 square feet of space as depicted on the Sketch of Description  (Wet Zone) dated 
October 10, 2022 and prepared by Hamilton Engineering and Surveying, Inc. (the 
“Hamilton Sketch”). The package sale of beer and wine is an accessory and ancillary 
component of the convenience store’s business, and the retail display of beer and wine, 
including refrigerated displays, will occupy less than 25 percent of the convenience 
store’s gross floor space. The requested 2APS-IS (Incidental Sales) Alcoholic Beverage 
Permit for package sales of beer and wine is a relatively small scale, but necessary 
component of the convenience store operation. 
   
There is one applicable school use located within 500 feet of the 7Eleven Site as 
confirmed by the Specific Purpose Survey dated October 10, 2022 and prepared by Aaron 
Murphy, Professional Surveyor and Mapper, State of Florida No. LS-6768 (the 
“Survey”).  The proposed alcoholic beverage permit location is separated from the school 
site by approximately 109’ of Balm Riverview Rd right-of-way, multiple fences, and an 
extensive 223’ buffer used for stormwater management. As such if you measured the 
primary ingress/egress point for the school located on Big Bend Rd to the corner of the 
proposed convenience store it is approximately 579’ away.  

Received January 5, 2023 
Development Services
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0 /2022

13009 and 13007 Gordon Rd Riverview/FL/33579
10-31-20 077690-5262 and 077690-5018 PD RP-2 ±1.8

Sandra & David Kennedy / Fernando Trejo
PO BOX 1624 / 13007 Gordon Road Wimauma / Riverview // FL

SAME AS ABOVE

T. Truett Gardner and Gardner Brewer Hudson 813-221-9600
400 N Ashley Drive Ste 1100 Tampa / FL / 33602

landuse@gardnerbrewer.com 813-221-9611

T. Truett Gardner, Agent T. Truett Gardner, Agent

Received
10-25-2022
Development
Services

22-1584

Clare Odell����
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